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by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.
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CITY OF AUSTIN

Development Services Department
One Texas Center | Phone: 512.978.4000
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704

Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application
WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. If more space is required, please
complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only

Case # ROW # Tax #

Section 1: Applicant Statement

Street Address: 7300 S Congress Avenue

Subdivision Legal Description:

0423110710 - LOT 1 FRITTS SUBD / 0423110702 - BLK 3&3A FRITTS SARAH ANN SUBD /
0423710707 - BLK 484A FRITTS SARAH ANN SUBD 7 04231107171 - BLK 5A FRITTS SARAH"

ANN
Lot(s): Block(s):
Outlot: Division:
Zoning District: SF-6

I/'We A. Ron Thrower on behalf of myself/ourselves as
authorized agent for Elwyn Carol Williams Jr. affirm that on
Month October , Day 13 , Year 2017 , hereby apply for a hearing before the

Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below):
@Erect OAttach  OComplete O Remodel O Maintain O Other:

Type of Structure: public drive/roadway

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 4 of 8
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Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from:
25-2-1063 (Height Limitations and Setback Requirments for Large Sites) of Article 10,

Compatibility Standards (B) to decrease the distance that a structure can be constructed from

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

| contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

The set-back requirement does not allow for development of a roadway that will provide the

City's desire for connectivity between S. Congress Avenue and Meadow Lea Drive while also

abiding by the provisions of LDC25-4-151, whereby streets must be intine with-existing streets—

proposed development and the pyicﬁng nnighhnrhnnd

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

The property is infill development with frontage/access to two street networks in which the City

has indicated is desired for connectivity. More specifically, the variance is needed along the

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

Most land/parcels in the area are not physically situated to offer an opportunity for connectivity
between two existing streets.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 5 of 8
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The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district
in which the property is located because:

The variance will not impair the character and residential use of the adjacent property as the
proposed development is also residential and therfore will be compatible in use, scale and

traffic generation rates.The variance witl improve vehicutar and pedestrian connectivity from——
ahtorhood-t6-S_C : _

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 6 of 8
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Section 3: Applicant Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Applicant Signature: Q QXJ\N W Date: 10/13/2017

Applicant Name (typed or printed): A. Ron Thrower
Applicant Mailing Address: P.O. Box 41957

City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78704
Phone (will be public information): (512) 476-4456

Email (optional — will be public information): _

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained m the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and bellef

Owner Signature: Cu—«t—/( b‘/"ééﬂw-\ f Date: /70T 201+

Owner Name (typed or prlnted) Elwyn Carol Williams Jr. \

Owner Mailing Address: 2319 Legends Gate Drive

City: Spring State: TX Zip: 77386
Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name: A. Ron Thrower

Agent Mailing Address: P.O. Box 41957

City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78704
Phone (will be public information): (512) 476-4456

Email (optional — will be public information):_

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 7 of 8
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AREA OF GRAVEL DRIVE

BLOCK 2A AREA OF STONE WALKWAY

AREA OF WOOD DECKING

FOUND 1/2" IRON PIPE

FOUND 1/2” IRON ROD

FOUND MAG NAIL ON TOP OF FENCE POST
SET 1/2” IRON ROD W/"BROWN & GAY" CAP
CALCULATED POINT

INDICATES SCHEDULE B ITEM NO.

BLOCK 2

BLOCK 1A

ALAN A. CHAMBERLAIN &

9 DENISE O. CHAMBERLAIN

TRACT TWO—CALLED 5.113 ACRES
DOC. NO. 2011159156

0.P.R.T.C. \
1
GENERAL NOTES: RESTRICTIVE COVENANT AND EASEMENT NOTES:
1. BEARING ORIENTATION IS BASED ON THE TEXAS STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, CENTRAL ZONE 4203, NAD—83. 1.  Restrictive covenants recorded in Volume 89, Page 308 of the Plat Records of Travis County, Texas, DO AFFECT the 10j. Easement for Underground Facilities as recorded in Volume 4725, Page 1594 of the Deed Records of Travis County, BGE. Inc
subject tract. Texas, MAY AFFECT the subject tract, but cannot be plotted from information currently available. ’ . . .
2. THIS SURVEY WAS MADE IN RELIANCE UPON THAT CERTAIN COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE ISSUED BY STEWART TITLE . . . . 7000 North Mopac, Suite 330, Austin, TX 78731
GUARANTY COMPANY UNDER G.F. NUMBER 20160647, DATED EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 27, 2016 AND ISSUED ON NOVEMBER 09, 10d. Pipeline Easement as recorded in Volume 430, Page 331 of the Deed Records of Travis County, Texas, MAY AFFECT the 10k. Easement for Equipment Station as recorded in Volume 4725, Page 1596 of the Deed Records of Travis County, Texas, Tel: 512-879-0400 e www.bgeinc.com
2016. subject tract. MAY AFFECT the subject tract, but cannot be plotted from information currently available. TBPLS Licensed Surveying Firm No. 10106502
3. ANY VISIBLE IMPROVEMENTS TO THE PROPERTY ARE AS SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY. 10e. Electric Transmission/Distribution Line Easement as recorded in Volume 574, Page 448 of the Deed Records of Travis 10l. Drainage Easement as recorded in Volume 11462, Page 7 of the Real Property Records of Travis County, Texas as shown
County, Texas, MAY AFFECT the subject tract, but cannot be plotted from information currently available. on the plat recorded in Volume 89, Page 308 of the Plat Records of Travis County, Texas, DOES AFFECT the subject
4. FIELDWORK COMPLETED ON 12/01/2016. tract, as shown hereon. DESIGN SURVEY OF BLOCKS 3, 3A, 4, 4A & 5A
10f. Electric Transmission/Distribution Line Easement as recorded in Volume 548, Page 247 of the Deed Records of Travis . - -
5. THE PROPERTY LIES IN UNSHADED ZONE “X"(AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN), County, Texas, MAY AFFECT the subject tract, but cannot be plotted from information currently available. 10m. ,REQ mmjh_:om m_owmami o .aom:_“_ma _smw\o_mam @mﬁmm. dﬂ_um:@m L_A ﬁow the Qmmo_*ﬂonw;m mmoﬁoa% of #m,mu_mmommmmmﬂmn% as OF THE SARAH ANN FRITTS SUBDIVISION,
AS DELINEATED ON THE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP FOR TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS AND INCORPORATED AREAS, MAP S m,.z: ﬁom_ ﬁm pla 3381 :m In Volume &9, Fage or the Flat Rkecords of fIravis Lounty, lexas, e
NUMBERS 48453C0585H, REVISED SEPTEMBER 26, 2008 AND 48453C0595J, REVISED JANUARY 6, 2016. 10g. Electric Transmission,/Distribution Line Easement as recorded in Volume 548, Page 249 of the Deed Records of Travis subject tract, as shown hereon. OF RECORD IN VOL. 721, PG. 1,
County, Texas, MAY AFFECT the subject tract, but cannot be plotted from information currently available. are . : : : :
6. THE SURVEYOR MAKES NO GUARANTEE AS TO THE TYPES OF TREES LISTED ABOVE. IF CRITICAL, IT MAY BE PRUDENT TO 10n. Terms, conditions and stipulations of the Reciprocal License Agreement recorded in Volume 11483 Page 1105 of the Real DEED RECORDS AND LOT 1 OF THE FRITTS
HAVE AN ARBORIST VERIFY THIS INFORMATION. 10h. Electric Transmission/Distribution Line Easement as recorded in Volume 550, Page 15 of the Deed Records of Travis perty Y ’ } ’ )
County, Texas, MAY AFFECT the subject tract, but cannot be plotted from information currently available. mcm_u_sm_oz. OF RECORD IN VOL. mw. PG. uom.
10i. Terms and conditions of the instrument recorded in Volume 815, Page 577 of the Deed Records of Travis County, Texas, _U_I>._- mmoom_um. mo._‘_-_ O_-I ._‘m><_m OOCqu ._‘mx>m.
MAY AFFECT the subject tract, but cannot be plotted from information currently available.
BENCHMARK:
TBM IS A MAG NAIL SET IN ASPHALT ON THE WEST SIDE OF S, CONGRESS AVENUE AT THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE MOST 204 MEADOW LEA DRIVE, CITY OF AUSTIN,
SOUTHERLY ENTRANCE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY, AT THE END OF THE EXISTING SIDEWALK, +/— 154 FEET
NORTHEAST OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER, AS SHOWN HEREON. TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS.
ELEVATION: 651.36 FEET (NAVD 88 DATUM)

PARTY CHIEF: M.G. ISSUE DATE: 01/05/2017
TECHNICIAN: M.C. SCALE: 1" = 50'
R.P.L.S.: J.N. JOB NUMBER: 4553-00

BASE FILE:

SHEET ‘_

oF _2
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COMPATIBILITY STANDARDS NOTES: \

1. HIGHLY REFLECTIVE MATERIALS WILL NOT BE USED. MATERIALS MAY NOT EXCEED 20%
REFLECTIVITY. THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL NOT APPLY TO SOLAR PANELS OR TO COPPER OR
PAINTED METAL ROOFS.

O 1009

SF-2
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

2. THE NOISE LEVEL OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WILL NOT EXCEED 70 D.B.AA. AT THE
PROPERTY LINE ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL USES.

EXISTING LAND USE:
UNDEVELOPED

SF-2

3. ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING WILL BE CUT—OFF AND FULLY SHIELDED IN COMPLIANCE WITH SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

SUBCHAPTER E 2.5 AND WILL BE REVIEWED DURING BUILDING PLAN REVIEW. ANY CHANGE
OR SUBSTITUTION OF LAMP/LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE DIRECTOR FOR
APPROVAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2.5.2.E

EXISTING LAND USE:
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

4. ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL BE HOODED OR SHIELDED FROM THE VIEW OF ADJACENT
- RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY.

5. EXTERIOR LIGHTING ABOVE THE SECOND FLOOR IS PROHIBITED WHEN ADJACENT TO
RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY.

!
=

6. THE USE OF HIGHLY REFLECTIVE SURFACES, SUCH AS REFLECTIVE GLASS AND REFLECTIVE S N
METAL ROOFS, WHOSE PITCH IS MORE THAN A RUN OF SEVEN (7) TO A RISE OF TWELVE N MRS or W s oA
(12), WILL BE PROHIBITED. “ i 7 -
~ Z
7. THE NOISE LEVEL OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WILL NOT EXCEED 70dba AT THE PROPERTY \N\mx AN =
LINE ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL USES. Ab@&\ @@/ =
Q
8. ALL DUMPSTERS AND ANY PERMANENTLY PLACED REFUSE RECEPTACLES WILL BE LOCATED. | (¢ 60 (e G LEGEND t
AT A MINIMUM OF TWENTY (20) FEET FROM A PROPERTY USED OR ZONED AS SF-5 OR A D
MORE RESTRICTIVE. . %Q&\& %\T N
< XXX EXISTING MAJOR CONTOUR

1 ~ ’ 7

SF-6

CONPONINIDIIRESIDENEE XXX PROPOSED MAJOR CONTOUR
EXISTING LAND USE: ) A A A A
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL PROPOSED MINOR CONTOUR
FIRE LANE DESIGNED BY:
—— w— | MITS OF CONSTRUCTION REVIEWED BY:
6” CURB & GUTTER DRAWN BY: VE
35 P.UE, & PRIVATE &, « . - | PROPOSED 4’ SIDEWALK
DRAINASE TINE EASEMENT

PRIVATE FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY/
GATE VALVE

WATER VALVE

EXISTING CURB & GUTTER

SURVLEY BENCHMARK

EXISTING WATER VALVE

TOWNHOUSE
CONDOMINIUM RESID
EXISTING LAND USE: EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT
UNDEVELOPED
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EXISTING LAND USE: | EXISTING LAND USE DESCRIPTION

NOTES:

1. ALL ITEMS ARE TO BE FURNISHED & INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR.
2. A RESTRICTIVE COVENANT MAY BE REQUIRED FOR ENFORCEMENT PURPOSES.

3. SERVICE COMMITMENT FROM A COMMERCIAL TRASH SERVICE MUST BE PROVIDED
INDICATING THEY CAN PROVIDE SERVICE. THE LETTER SHOULD ADDRESS THE MINIMUM
CLEARANCE REQUIREMENT FOR THE SERVICE VEHICLES.

4. ALL SIDEWALK TO BE 5.0 WIDE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

441.04°

441.117)

439.84’]

5. LIMITS OF FIRE LANE STRIPING SHOWN ON PLANS FOR CLARITY PURPOSES ONLY.
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED, ALL FIRE LANES TO BE A MINIMUM 25.0 FEET WIDE WITH
14.0 FEET OF VERTICAL CLEARANCE. MINIMUM TURNING RADH FOR FIRE ACCESS LANES

ARE 25.0 FEET (INSIDE) AND 50.0 FEET (OUTSIDE).

35" P.U.E. & PRIVATE
DRAINAGE LINE EASEMENT
W REQUIRED MAINTENANGE

6. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FACE OF CURB.

7. FROM A CIVIL ENGINEERING STANDPOINT, THIS SITE PLAN MATERIALLY ADHERES TO ALL
APPLICABLE ZONING, SITE DEVELOPMENT, AND BUILDING CODE ORDINANCES.

[N 0302'32" E
(N 0302'32” E
N 00°03’42" E

8. PAVEMENT DESIGN INFORMATION PROVIDED IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR
MUST VERIFY THE INFORMATION WITH THE MOST CURRENT AND FINAL GEOTECHNICAL
RECOMMENDATIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO GEOTECHNICAL RECOMMENDATIONS FOR PAVEMENT
DESIGN BY XXXX REPORT DATED MONTH YEAR FOR PAVEMENT DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS.

35" P.U.E. & PRIVATE
DRAINAGE LINE FASEMENT
/REQUIRED MAINTENANCE
OF PRIVATE DRAINAGE LINE

10. THE CONTRACTOR IS ALSO RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THAT THE GEOTECHNICAL
REPORT HAS NOT BEEN MODIFIED OR UPDATED PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.

AUSTIN, TEXAS

11. STENCIL THE WORDS "FIRE ZONE/TOW—AWAY ZONE” IN WHITE LETTERS AT LEAST 3”
HIGH AT 35 FOOT INTERVALS ALONG THE CURB. SIGNS STATING "FIRE ZONE/TOW—AWAY
ZONE SHALL BE POSTED AT BOTH ENDS OF A FIRE ZONE AT EACH ENTRY AND EXIT
POINT WHICH CONSTITUTES A PORTION OF THE FIRE ZONE OR FIRE LANE. SIGNS SHALL
COMPLY WITH STANDARD CITY OF AUSTIN DETAIL 901S-8.
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SITE PLAN (1 OF 2)

APPROVAL OF THESE PLANS BY THE CITY OF AUSTIN INDICATES

ﬂo<<210cwm>z_uzo_m\ COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CITY REGULATIONS ONLY. COMPLIANCE
omwvmﬂn_vuﬁ_.ﬁﬂxrm%w__mﬂﬂ “ WITH ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS SUCH AS THE 2010 STANDARDS FOR

ACCESSIBLE DESIGN OR THE 2012 TEXAS ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS
WAS NOT VERIFIED. THE APPLICANT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE
WITH ALL APPLICABLE ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS.

EXISTING LAND USE:
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

P LI PLE K MO0 XKNOLKK AP T DATE. SR LN NA AT/
FILE NUMBER:_ XX=XXXX~— XX APPLICATION DATE: =4
—.Oﬁm_‘ﬂv\ Ine APPROVED BY COMMISSION ON e
0. 12" 1 ROD UNDER SECTION _112  OF CHAPTER 25-5 OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN CODE.
: “y eqe . EXPIRATION DATE(25-5-81, LDC)________ CASE MANAGER
crennannnnns 2D OOBUQH_U__:HV\ Line PROECT EXPIRATION DATE (ORD. #/970905—A) DWPZ____ D07 : A
2 e  JACOB, KONDG "
SF-6 Director, Watershed Protection and Development Review NMO.. 115813 ..Amw Z
CONDOMINIUM RESIDENGE Y Area of Variance FELEASED FOR GNEAL CONPUANGE el I
g . Rev. 2 Correction 2 rrert N~
EXISTING LAND USE: THE LOCATION OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE SHOWN IN | °" % Comraction 3 :p%\mﬁpm@
(UNDEVELOPED) _Nmﬁ_cmw_“ AN APPROXIMATE WAY ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE THE |Fnql Pigt must be recorded by the Project Expiration Date, if applicable. °
EXACT LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES BEFORE COMMENCING Subsequent Site Pians which do not comply with the Code current at the
bl WORK. HE AGREES TO BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL time of filing, and dll required Building Permits and/or a notice of SHEET
K" Calibeioreyoudg. DAMAGES WHICH MIGHT BE OCCASIONED BY HIS FAILURE TO EXACTLY | construction (f a building permit is ot required), must aiso be approved OF
" LOCATE ADN PRESERVE ANY AND ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. prior to the Project Expiration Date. 1 49
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LINE TABLE CURVE TABLE

Y
w

1,373 25FT63/4IN| 656.90 ZONING: ZONING USAGE CODE

1,373 25FT63/4IN| 657.60
NOTES: EXISTING LAND USE: | EXISTING LAND USE DESCRIPTION

[
o

LOT AND MASSING STANDARDS - Currently DR, Future rezone will be sf6| | BUILDING SUMMARY - PROPOSED USE IS DETACHED AND ATTACHED |
CONDOMINIUMS
LINE TAG LENGTH BEARING CURVE TAG # | LENGTH | RADIUS | DELTA | CHORD DIRECTION | CHORD LENGTH - -
# # STANDARD CRITERIA (SF / %) PROPOSED (SF / %) BUILDING| GROSS FLOOR AREA (SF) |#0f STORIES| HEIGHT FFE
L1 37.80° | S51° 26’ 17.55"E c1 23.62' | 180.00' | 7.52 |s55° 11’ 53"E | 23.61° TOTAL SITE AREA N/A__| N/A | 355142| 100% 1 1,373 2 25FT63/4IN| 649.60
IMPERVIOUS COVER | 195,328| 55% 124,582| 35% > 1373 5 35FT63/4IN| 65100
L2 109.76’ | S58° 57’ 28.63"E c2 23.62' | 180.00° | 7.52 |S55° 11’ 53"E 23.61 wm_u_%_ﬁwww,mm_ﬂbﬂo MMOE Nwm, Mwmwwm www 3 1373 > 25FT63/2IN| 65100
_ L3 42.05' | S75° 58" 33.30"E c3 53.46° | 180.00° | 17.02 | S67° 28’ 01"E 53.27° GROSS FLOOR AREA | N/A NJA 3750 30% 4 1,373 2 25FT63/4IN| 649.20
. 5 1,373 2 25FT63/4IN| 649.90 _ NI
L4 47.12" | S56° 42’ 13.23"E C4 60.55' | 180.00° | 19.27 | s66° 20’ 23"E 60.26’ OPEN SPACE N/A | N/A 230,560 65%
BLDG HEIGHT 35 FT 25FT63/4IN 6 1,373 2 25FT63/4IN| 649.90
L5 289.56' | $72° 53’ 39.82"E c5 56.52° | 200.00° | 16.19 | S64" 47’ 57"E 56.33’ DENSITY 50 UNITS 7 1,373 2 25FT63/4IN| 650.30
; : . : : — : MINIMUM SETBACKS PRIVATE STREETS 8 1,373 2 25FT63/4IN| 649.70
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ALL ITEMS ARE TO BE FURNISHED & INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR.

A RESTRICTIVE COVENANT MAY BE REQUIRED FOR ENFORCEMENT PURPOSES.

SERVICE COMMITMENT FROM A COMMERCIAL TRASH SERVICE MUST BE PROVIDED INDICATING THEY CAN PROVIDE
SERVICE. THE LETTER SHOULD ADDRESS THE MINIMUM CLEARANCE REQUIREMENT FOR THE SERVICE VEHICLES.

ALL SIDEWALK TO BE 5.0 WIDE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

LIMITS OF FIRE LANE STRIPING SHOWN ON PLANS FOR CLARITY PURPOSES ONLY. UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED,
ALL FIRE LANES TO BE A MINIMUM 25.0 FEET WIDE WITH 14.0 FEET OF VERTICAL CLEARANCE. MINIMUM
TURNING RADII FOR FIRE ACCESS LANES ARE 25.0 FEET (INSIDE) AND 50.0 FEET (OUTSIDE).

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FACE OF CURB.

FROM A CIVIL ENGINEERING STANDPOINT, THIS SITE PLAN MATERIALLY ADHERES TO ALL APPLICABLE ZONING, SITE
DEVELOPMENT, AND BUILDING CODE ORDINANCES.

PAVEMENT DESIGN INFORMATION PROVIDED IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY THE

EASEMENT INFORMATION WITH THE MOST CURRENT AND FINAL GEOTECHNICAL RECOMMENDATIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO GEOTECHNICAL RECOMMENDATIONS FOR PAVEMENT DESIGN BY XXXX REPORT
-DATED MONTH YEAR FOR PAVEMENT DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS.

. THE CONTRACTOR IS ALSO RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THAT THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT HAS NOT BEEN
MODIFIED OR UPDATED PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.

. STENCIL THE WORDS “FIRE ZONE/TOW—AWAY ZONE” IN WHITE LETTERS AT LEAST 3" HIGH AT 35 FOOT INTERVALS
ALONG THE CURB. SIGNS STATING "FIRE ZONE/TOW—AWAY ZONE SHALL BE POSTED AT BOTH ENDS OF A FIRE
ZONE AT EACH ENTRY AND EXIT POINT WHICH CONSTITUTES A PORTION OF THE FIRE ZONE OR FIRE LANE. SIGNS
SHALL COMPLY WITH STANDARD CITY OF AUSTIN DETAIL 901S-6.

AUSTIN, TEXAS

COMPATIBILITY STANDARDS NOTES:

7300 SOUTH CONGRESS
SITE PLAN (2 OF 2)

1. HIGHLY REFLECTIVE MATERIALS WILL NOT BE USED. MATERIALS MAY NOT EXCEED 20% REFLECTIVITY. THIS
REQUIREMENT SHALL NOT APPLY TO SOLAR PANELS OR TO COPPER OR PAINTED METAL ROOFS.

2. THE NOISE LEVEL OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WILL NOT EXCEED 70 D.B.A. AT THE PROPERTY LINE ADJACENT TO
RESIDENTIAL USES.

SF-6
TOWNHOUSE AND
CONDOMINIUM RESIDENCE

3. ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING WILL BE CUT—OFF AND FULLY SHIELDED IN COMPLIANCE WITH SUBCHAPTER E 2.5 AND WILL BE

REVIEWED DURING BUILDING PLAN REVIEW. ANY CHANGE OR SUBSTITUTION OF LAMP/LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE

EXISTING LAND USE: SUBMITTED TO THE DIRECTOR FOR APPROVAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2.5.2.E

UNDEVELOPED

4. ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL BE HOODED OR SHIELDED FROM THE VIEW OF ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY.
S. EXTERIOR LIGHTING ABOVE THE SECOND FLOOR IS PROHIBITED WHEN ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY.

._.0<<z_.|_wm_n%mm>z_u } wmm N 6. THE USE OF HIGHLY REFLECTIVE SURFACES, SUCH AS REFLECTIVE GLASS AND REFLECTIVE METAL ROOFS, WHOSE PITCH P P
& SITE. PLAN APPROVAL SHEET ___ OF
CONPOWNHOUSEAND E.v:i s IS MORE THAN A RUN OF SEVEN (7) TO A RISE OF TWELVE (12), WILL BE PROHIBITED. AL Rt BEX0000000 seruGnon B DAIE P T
EXISTING LAND USE: 3 N 7. THE NOISE LEVEL OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WILL NOT EXCEED 70dba AT THE PROPERTY LINE ADJACENT TO |UNDER SECTION 112 OF CHAPTER 25-5 OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN CODE.
STUDIO P/ < PROJECT EXPIRATION DATE (ORD. #970905-A) DWPZ DbZ
4 i 8. ALL DUMPSTERS AND ANY PERMANENTLY PLACED REFUSE RECEPTACLES WILL BE LOCATED AT A MINIMUM OF TWENTY
H
\“\ R (20) FEET FROM A PROPERTY USED OR ZONED AS SF—-5 OR MORE RESTRICTIVE. ivector, Watershed Protaction and Devalopment Rview
T~ / RELEASED FOR GENERAL COMPLIANCE: ZONING _ XXX
Rev. 1 Correction 1
APPROVAL OF THESE PLANS BY THE CITY OF AUSTIN INDICATES THE LOCATION OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE SHOWN IN  |Rev-2 Gorrection 2
COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CITY REGULATIONS ONLY. COMPLIANCE S AN APPROXIMATE WAY ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE THE |FRnal Plat must be recorded by the _ua_.moﬁ_ Expiration Date, i applicable.
WITH ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS SUCH AS THE 2010 STANDARDS FOR EXACT LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES BEFORE COMMENCING Subsequent Site Plans which do not comply with the Code current at the
ACCESSIBLE DESIGN OR THE 2012 TEXAS ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS ) WORK. HE AGREES TO BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL time of filing, and dll required Building Permits and/or a notice of
WAS NOT VERIFIED. THE APPLICANT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE Know what's below. DAMAGES WHICH MIGHT BE OCCASIONED BY HIS FAILURE TO EXACTLY | construction (if a building permit is not required), must also be approved SHEET

WITH ALL APPLICABLE ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS. Call before you di. LOCATE ADN PRESERVE ANY AND ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. prior to the Project Expiration Date. 12 OF 49
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ZONING CHANGE REVIEW SHEET

CASE: C14-2017-0007 — 7300 South Congress Avenue  Z.A.P. DATE: April 4,2017
Rezoning

ADDRESS: 7300 South Congress Avenue

DISTRICT AREA: 2

OWNER: Elwyn Carol Williams, Jr. AGENT: Thrower Design
(Ron Thrower)
ZONING FROM: DR TO: SF-6 AREA: 8.15 acres

SUMMARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The Staff’s recommendation is to grant townhouse and condominium residence (SF-6)
district zoning.

ZONING AND PLATTING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION:

April 4,2017: APPROVED SF-6 DISTRICT ZONING
[S. LAVANI; B. EVANS — 2"P] (10-0) 1 VACANCY ON THE COMMISSION

ISSUES:
None at this time.

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:

The subject tract is located between William Cannon Drive and Dittmar Road, contains a few
single family residences and is otherwise undeveloped. Given that the property was
unplatted and undeveloped prior to annexation in November 1984, it was assigned
development reserve (DR) zoning. Primary access to the tract is taken from South Congress
Avenue, however Meadow Lea Drive, a local street within the Sunridge South subdivisions
also terminates along its west side. There are single family residences, a mobile home
residence and undeveloped land to the north (LO-MU; DR), apartments to the east (MF-3-
CO), undeveloped land, apartments and two single family residences to the south (MF-2-CO;
SF-6-CO; DR) and single family residences on standard lots to the west (SF-2). Please refer
to Exhibits A (Zoning Map) and A-1 (Aerial View).

The Applicant proposes to rezone the property to the townhouse and condominium residence
(SF-6) district and build up to 70 condominium units both stand-alone and attached, to be

constructed in one phase. Private streets are proposed and it will not be a gated community.
ITransportation review staff has deferred the issue of a vehicular access connection to I
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Meadow Lea Drive until the site plan stage when the number of dwelling units and a layout
of improvements are provided.

Staff is of the opinion that the land use represented and permitted under SF-6, townhouse and
condominium residence zoning, is appropriate at this location based on the following
considerations: 1) as a district, it is compatible with the single family residences adjacent to
the west and promotes a single-family character; 2) it will allow for clustering of units given
moderate to extensive tree coverage on site; and 3) it helps to facilitate infill development in
a manner that promotes attached and detached housing units, and common open spaces,
which in turn creates a wider variety of housing options.

EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USES:

ZONING LAND USES
Site DR A few single family residences
North | LO-MU; DR Two single family residences; Mobile home residence;

Undeveloped; Convenience storage

South | MF-2-CO; SF-6-CO | Apartments; Two single family residences; Undeveloped

East MEF-3-CO Apartments
West | SF-2; SF-3 Single family residences in the Sunridge South and
Sunridge South Section 2 subdivisions
AREA STUDY: N/A NTA: Deferred to site plan
WATERSHED: South Boggy Creek DESIRED DEVELOPMENT ZONE: Yes

CAPITOL VIEW CORRIDOR: No SCENIC ROADWAY: No

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:

511 — Austin Neighborhoods Council 627 — Onion Creek Homeowners Assn.
646 — Circle S Ridge Neighborhood Association

742 — Austin Independent School District

1228 — Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group 1340 — Austin Heritage Tree Foundation
1363 — SEL Texas 1374 — Friends of Williams Elementary
1429 — Go! Austin/Vamos!Austin (GAVA)-78745

1440 — South Boggy Creek Environmental Association

1494 — South Boggy Creek Neighborhood Association

1528 — Bike Austin 1530 — Friends of Austin Neighborhoods
1550 — Homeless Neighborhood Association 1578 — South Park Neighbors

SCHOOLS:

Williams Elementary School Bedichek Middle School Crockett High School
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CASE HISTORIES:

NUMBER REQUEST COMMISSION CITY COUNCIL
C14-2013-0157 - LO to LO-MU To Grant Apvd (02-27-2014).
Rezoning of 7200,

7202 and 7204 South

Congress

C14-01-0179 — DR to LO To Grant Apvd LO (02-28-2002).

Bethania Rezoning —

7110 S Congress Ave

C14-99-2065 — John SF-3 to MF-3 To Grant MF-2-CO Apvd MF-3-CO w/CO for

Lewis Tract — 7201- w/CO for 2,000 23 u.p.a., 2,000 trips and

7401 S Congress Ave trips/day prohibit vehicular access
to Circle S Rd
(8-17-2000).

C14-96-0057 — Goel DR to MF-2 To Grant MF-2 for Apvd MF-2-CO for Tract

Zoning Change — 7310 Tract 1 & SF-6 for 1 and SF-6-CO for Tract

S Congress Ave Tract 2, with 2, w/CO which requires

conditions access to S Congress Ave;

25’ undisturbed buffer on
west property line; limit
Tract 2 to two single
family dwelling units; and
multi-family development
limited to 18 units per acre
on Tract 1 (09-26-1996).

C14-84-456 — Joyce & | I-RR to GR To Grant Apvd GR (04-11-1985).

Issam Kussad — 7400-
7406 S Congress Ave

RELATED CASES:

The property was annexed into the Full purpose City limits on November 15, 1984 (C7A-83-
017 A). There are no subdivision or site plan cases in process.

EXISTING STREET CHARACTERISTICS:

Name ROW Pavement Classification Sidewalks Bike Route Capital
Metro
(within %4
mile)
South 122 feet 56 feet Arterial Yes Yes (wide Yes
Congress shoulder/ bike lane)
Avenue
Meadow 58 feet 40 feet Local Yes No No
Lea Drive
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According to the Austin 2014 Bicycle Plan approved by Austin City Council in November,
2014, a protected bike lane is recommended for South Congress Avenue.

CITY COUNCIL DATE: May 4, 2017 ACTION:
ORDINANCE READINGS: 1* 2™ 3
ORDINANCE NUMBER:

CASE MANAGER: Wendy Rhoades PHONE: 512-974-7719

e-mail: wendy.rhoades(@austintexas.gov
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SUMMARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The Staff’s recommendation is to grant townhouse and condominium residence (SF-6)
district zoning.

BASIS FOR LAND USE RECOMMENDATION (ZONING PRINCIPLES)

1. The proposed zoning should be consistent with the purpose statement of the district
sought.

The townhouse and condominium residence (SF-6) district is intended as an area for
moderate density single family, duplex, two-family, townhouse and condominium use.
The Applicant intends to develop the property with a condominium project consisting of
stand-alone condominium units per structure.

2. Zoning should allow for reasonable use of the property.
3. Zoning changes should promote an orderly and compatible relationship among land uses.

Staff is of the opinion that the land use represented and permitted under SF-6, townhouse
and condominium residence zoning, is appropriate at this location based on the following
considerations: 1) as a district, it is compatible with the single family residences adjacent
to the west and promotes a single-family character; 2) it will allow for clustering of units
given moderate to extensive tree coverage on site; and 3) it helps to facilitate infill
development in a manner that promotes attached and detached housing units, and
common open spaces, which in turn creates a wider variety of housing options and price
ranges.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

Site Characteristics

The site contains a few single family residences and is relatively flat.

Impervious Cover

The maximum impervious cover allowed by the SF-6 zoning district would be 55%, which is
a consistent figure between the zoning and watershed regulations.

Comprehensive Planning

This zoning case is located on the west side of S. Congress Avenue, on an 8.15 acre parcel
that contains a few residences. The property is not located in a neighborhood planning area.
Surrounding land uses includes a residence and mobile home residence to the north, an
apartment building to the south, undeveloped land to the west, and an apartment complex to
the east. The proposed use is a 70 unit condo/townhouse project.
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Connectivity

The Walkscore is 41/100, meaning some errands may be accomplished on foot. Public
sidewalks are available on both sides of the street and a CapMetro transit stop is located
within 500 ft. of the property.

Imagine Austin

The Imagine Austin Growth Concept Map, found in the Imagine Austin Comprehensive Plan
(IACP) identifies this project as being located along an Activity Corridor, which are
intended to allow people to reside, work, shop, access services, people watch, recreate, and
hang out without traveling far distances. The following Imagine Austin policies are
applicable to this project:

o LUT P1. Align land use and transportation planning and decision-making to achieve a

compact and connected city in line with the growth concept map.

e LUT P4. Protect neighborhood character by directing growth to areas of change that
includes designated redevelopment areas, corridors and infill sites. Recognize that
different neighborhoods have different characteristics and new and infill development
should be sensitive to the predominant character of these communities.

o HN P10. Create complete neighborhoods across Austin that have a mix of housing
types and land uses, affordable housing and transportation options, and access to schools,
retail, employment, community services, and parks and recreation options.

Based upon this property being: (1) situated along a Activity Corridor as designated on the
Growth Concept Map, which supports residential and multifamily uses; and (2) the Imagine
Austin policies referenced above that supports a variety of development, including a variety
of housing types, this project appears to be supported by Imagine Austin.

Drainage

The developer is required to submit a pre and post development drainage analysis at the
subdivision and site plan stage of the development process. The City’s Land Development
Code and Drainage Criteria Manual require that the Applicant demonstrate through
engineering analysis that the proposed development will have no identifiable adverse impact
on surrounding properties.

Environmental

The site is not located over the Edwards Aquifer Recharge Zone. The site is in the South
Boggy Creek Watershed of the Colorado River Basin, which is classified as a Suburban
Watershed by Chapter 25-8 of the City's Land Development Code. The site is in the Desired
Development Zone.

Under current watershed regulations, development or redevelopment on this site will be
subject to the following impervious cover limits:
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Development Classification % of Gross Site Area | % of Gross Site Area
with Transfers

Single-Family 50% 60%

(minimum lot size 5750 sq. ft.)

Other Single-Family or Duplex 55% 60%

Multifamily 60% 70%

Commercial 80% 90%

According to floodplain maps there is no floodplain within or adjacent to the project location.

Standard landscaping and tree protection will be required in accordance with LDC 25-2 and
25-8 for all development.

Numerous trees will likely be impacted with a proposed development associated with this
rezoning case. Please be aware that an approved rezoning status does not eliminate a
proposed development’s requirements to meet the intent of the tree ordinances. If further
explanation or specificity is needed, please contact the City Arborist at 512-974-1876.

Under current watershed regulations, development or redevelopment requires water quality
control with increased capture volume and control of the 2 year storm on site.

At this time, no information has been provided as to whether this property has any
preexisting approvals that preempt current water quality or Code requirements.

Site Plan and Compatibility Standards

All single-family development will be reviewed for compliance with Chapter 25-2 of the
Land Development code, the 2012 International Residential Code, and Chapter 25-12
Technical Amendments by the Residential Building Review Division.

Since this proposed zoning is SF-6, any development on it will be subject to compatibility
standards at the time of site plan review for any portion of the site within 540 feet of property
zoned with a more restrictive zoning. Any adjacent property which triggers compatibility
requirements will require setback and height requirements.

The site is subject to compatibility standards. Along the west property line, the following
standards apply:

o No structure may be built within 25 feet of the property line.

o No parking or driveways are allowed within 25 feet of the property line.

. No structure in excess of two stories or 30 feet in height may be constructed within 50
feet of the triggering property line.

o No structure in excess of three stories or 40 feet in height may be constructed within

100 feet of the triggering property line.



HO01/19

C14-2017-0007 Page 8

. An intensive recreational use, including a swimming pool, tennis court, ball court, or
playground, may not be constructed within 50 feet of adjoining SF-4A or SF-2 zoned

property.

Transportation

A Neighborhood Traffic Analysis may be required at the time of site plan (access to Meadow
Lea Drive) when Staff has an accurate count of proposed land uses and the site layout [LDC,
Sec. 25-6-114]. The NTA requires three (3) consecutive 24 hour tube counts, preferably on
Tuesday, Wednesday, and Thursday, during a non-holiday week when school is in session.

FYI — The right-of-way for Meadow Lea Drive stubs out to the proposed property. Per LDC
25-4-151, streets must be in line with existing streets in adjoining property except where the
Comprehensive Plan, topography, requirements of traffic circulation or other considerations
make it desirable to depart from such alignment. Staff recommends extending the street
through the site to connect to South Congress Avenue to provide additional connectivity to
and from South 1% Street to South Congress.

The Austin Metropolitan Area Transportation Plan calls for a total of 114 feet of right-of-way
for South Congress Avenue. The existing right-of-way appears to be greater than 114 feet.
Additional right-of-way may be required at the time of subdivision and/or site plan
application.

FYI — to provide connectivity between adjacent sites and the public right-of-way, Staff does
not recommend gating. This issue will be addressed at the time a site plan is filed.

Water and Wastewater

The landowner intends to serve the site with City of Austin water and wastewater utilities.
The landowner, at own expense, will be responsible for providing any water and wastewater
utility improvements, offsite main extensions, utility relocations and or abandonments
required by the land use. The water and wastewater utility plan must be reviewed and
approved by Austin Water for compliance with City criteria and suitability for operation and
maintenance. Depending on the development plans submitted, water and or wastewater
service extension requests may be required. All water and wastewater construction must be
inspected by the City of Austin. The landowner must pay the City inspection fee with the
utility construction. The landowner must pay the tap and impact fee once the landowner
makes an application for a City of Austin water and wastewater utility tap permit.
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TRAVIS COUNTY PLAT VOLUME 71 PAGE 31

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF TRAVIS: KNOW ALL AN 8Y THESE PRESENTS:

That Pramdent Deveropment Co. lre. a corperation orgorrized S essting arder the loms of the
State of Jerss, airia ofs nome office in Aushin. Texss. wcting heresn ard through
s e President. Bill Gunn. ond Being ewner of that cerlatn teact of 1923 1n Travis County.
v Fai0D Jezos comecyed to o by deed of record 1n Kolume 4233 ol FPsge ’:"3, Deed Hecords of

Traves Coonty. leras Joes heredy subdinide 1441 scres out of sard P15t beirry ouf of the Williarm

Cannon League, 3010 subdrusion fa be dnewrr a5 MEADOWCREEK - SELE &2 29n0 1! does heredy
dedicale 1> the pudlc the streets snd casements shomwn hereanm,

WITNESS MY HAND, ine date gs shawr Selon.

/

AN

Proposed future connection to — e
Sundridge South Section 2 Plat

- 2. %’ ——

STATL OF TEXAS:
COUNTY OF TRAVIS:

Before me. the undersigned aqutrorty, on this day personsily szpeared Gell Gunr, krown
7o xe 1o be *pe person ond Aficer akisc nare s subscesed t0 we Foregong imstvment, arnd
gcknowledged 1o me 213’ Ae erecured the same for the purpises dnd $om3ioCIINSmY PrCrEIT

9
Y4

ﬁ.

espresses amd on Poe wopacity therein ezpressed.,
s Wy owo ara Sesl o Dlfice, th tie * ey of Morctt= 19T ot
2
:.0' Padhs -: ona fae Teavy Qoaety, Tesae
I3 STAIE OF TEXAS
i CounTr OF TRAVIS.
‘_ 1 Dars Skessskure, J.era 3 e Courzy Couet aiihin o5 for the Lounty srd Stalte
= phoresas  3c devery oertcs v fhe e gea Orego.rg r3tramer? & oritrg At e
ceetrfogte  of satrenticaton mas frles for vezors an my ftice or o t- 23y, ;
AD 22d 11930 ¢ RALs tne 1194 fe s NI WA I Aeny 78 gr Sige D
. . - PedSSES 23 S SVEPET A am s
> WITASSS MY rAVD AND SEAL & the Couivr of sac &wa-.’, tne st date
:g wrrlten  so%e~
%z Jores Sresospeep (loes L2 o3 Sesves Ca, Tesss
3 d"ka“) .C'\J' _MM" Deputy e
¥ : i
i - N . 3¢
] 3 SHED FOF RECORD on the 2 4oy of Bled 20 570" 4110 oG AM.
Lo g Qoes Sproosare, Cae;l L2 0 Jeaws Lo, Tesas
—_ 4
& 77 e Deputy
APPROVED FOR ACLEPTANCE
- B Manb e b K
TR L Sirutinbi: PN o - 251k -
Gchpeg P dortc, Deee  se ot Prawmeng onre
ACCEPTED AND UTHOVICED FOR RECORD sy the Plonminy Commrssron
‘of the Culy of Austin or ree\Asy ~FOXT. 1.7 wrd N
(s 7. 7,
Mg Ve i MM
[~ — Crorean Syceetsry
P AT —~ e ,
2 M/..."“"‘ N ﬁ-"
— Sams e 1
[ 1 — s
K >
i 4 L:o‘n.;»..l . N . Sifle amlks .-724/ 0/075 vhe ne-th s1de of
: tendoar lez Onves
] 5 a > Ed 7 a > [ " w
2 g 1as o (R o [r S Benal o WS wuery
< 00 il TAMT? IO _anon il nat -0l Gl oLO0" s N“. - -t
T 1850 SeT = o 2z TIST B 13N meT  ar awor:
c mar ECTA D O ST 1L TE ke W o 51 mawr  Shaet
A DB "wo TS AT 18 Qe 10 w? 14T DG [T N-] Tulo S8 =t TAS TpOMM’ 178w
- o w 14
T o arte KOS WA K
= N TV KOy SO AT ALTAY OO0
b3 LSed A%} AT s
< 4D o - ] FALSS b il D62
A FAer =Rar oo Tow e
cltcano STATE, OF TLMAL:
vl COUNTY OF TIAVIS N
: I3 e undeen v Frrctuy Cevdify ot Hrun Tvveey een M%c-\.ku\'vgr‘.:ﬂdo‘i"
@My Frogmrhy leomily Geserimd hE~on ard S corect ; wsd et e e no S pervaes,
D Cra Dt oAt e, e b oo, Covncang e, comllcts i, Sy A= .
vieenle whitidyg cdncments o sEmdveag s ncend an whoan resron mnd that wid) procarhy hes
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e to a5 frev  Cadimted roadwany @aSTpt @ whewn Rereon

This 15 fo cortefy hat Avatez Cily Code. Chapler C327 oF /I5¢ has beer tompues .
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———
LEGEND CUrRvE DaTAa
0.. ’ 2 THE STATE OF TEIAS:

o Jrory P -Get CONNTY OF TRAVIS

3 Iror Pin Found Z. o3y 861y ,

e Goge Mon et A- 300" 1300 £NOW ALL MEN EY THESE PRESENTS: That Ron Scharfe Company,Inc., having {ts hone offife tn the City of

Py M.Q\N\w\c\qh\\m@\%h\a 7- M9 L5 hustin, Travis County, Texas a corporation oraanized and existina under ‘the laws of the State of Texas, acting
PUE  Poblie Dtility Eosement 2, el oot through its President, Ron Scharfe, does hereby subdivide 2.61 acres of land out of the Wi{llfan Cannon League, -

Travis County, Texas, as conveyed to it be deed recorded in Volume 6261 'Page 1234 of the Deed Records of
Travis County, Texas to be known as SUNRIDGE SOUTH SECTION THO, and does hereby dedicate to the public use of
....¢&m streets and easements as shown hereon.

7 )

...m,u.... WITHESS HY HAND this the _28%% day of Feburory. , 1979, A,D.

b X

Subject Tract :
Property Line

OMpANY, [NC,

e
A‘
X8

N

-
-

org ocharfe;
3118 South First) IVrect
Austin, Texos 78704

L #TIE STATE OF TEXAS:
COUNTY OF TRAVIS ¢

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a Hotary Public in and for Travis County, Texas, on this day
personally appeared Ron Scharfe, President, Ron Scharfe Company, Inc,, known to be the person and officer
whose name is subscribed to the foreqoing instrument of writing and he acknowledaed to me that he executed the

SUNRIDGE SOUTH
Bk. 76 PG 360-381

same as the act and deed of the Ron Scharfe Company, Inc., for the purposes and censiderations therein
expressed and in the capacity herein stated.
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the 28%day of . Feburersy . 1979, A.D. :
APPROVED FOR ACCEPTANCE:
YIRRCH &, /979
Date
»
ACCEPTED AND AUTHORIZED FOR RECORD BY THE PLANNIRG CONMMISSION, CITY OF AUSTIH, this th d f
&Q Proposed future NIARCH ., 1979, A.0. ! ' " ' ¢ % _dyo
NI connection :
S ,
N VARY £ SCHECHT WGUEL A CUERRERO
oowfu FILED FOR RECORD at Y4ADo"clock M., this the __77__day of L.\Bb&v&ul 1979, A.D,
U
§ 2 y .
M 9 eputy r8ps » L0
c_% UNDA Kieemgign Travis County, Texas
THE STATE OF TEXAS:
COUNTY OF TRAYIS
1, Doris Shropshire, Clerk of the County Court, within and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that the foregqing instrument of writina with fts Certificate of Authentigation was filed for record in
my office on the day of 1979, A.0. at ?o.ionx WM., and .:_:..._\wmnw.mua an the
N, day of Magelo 1T nmnnwfk.n.:.. in the TTat Records sald County=gndlStiate. in
FTat Book 7], Pane 330 . QPR
WITHESS MY MAND AND SEAL OF THE COUNTY COURT OF SAID COUNTY the date Vast written abo B
LINDA KLEEMEIE Topshive, Llerky, Bty Layrts =
tLEEMEIER .:.mim.no::nz“ Telan W
I, K,¥, Curington, am authorized under the laws of the State of Texas to practice the profession o_m m.._m:smnl_.m
and hereby certify that this plat compiies with Chapter 41 of in City Code; {s true and correct; and
was prepared from an actual survey of the property made unde N sion on the dround.
n
N ¢
9
Uy -
3 S
M SIDEWALKS shall b2 installed on both sides of Meadow Lea Or " e West side of Wishing Well Orive. Such
8 sidewalks shall be completed prior to acceptance of any Type I 3 pE 11 driveway approach and/or certificate )
of occupancy. Sidewalks which have not been instailed within two years from the .date of acceptance for B
maintenance of the City of Aust{n assessment shall be made against the affected properties, for all engineering,:
Locarion Mar ﬂma_imnzzc: and construction costs.
NTS.
SIUUNRIDGE SOUTH SECTION T¥vO Nere:
The City of Austii Sowth Boggy Creek
Droinage Study C1977) Indicates that this
area 15 notaffected by any 25 yaor or (00
Drown By : HenryC yaor Flood o,
No. Lots =38
b No. 78-106°F .
oo Mo 3 _ i _ cg-9%-103
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